UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EDUCATION OFFICER KATHUA Email-Id: ceo-kathua@jk.gov.in. ceokathua10@gmail.com

Subject:- Hiring of candidates as Cluster Resource Coordinators for Teaching Support 2023-24 – Regarding.

<u>ORDER</u>

Whereas Director School Education Jammu issued Advertisement Notice for engagement as Cluster Resource Coordinator for Teaching Support for 2023-24 (up to 31-Mar-2023) for Govt. Higher Secondary Schools/High Schools vide Advertisement notice No.1-DSEJ of 2023 dated 09-08-20203 and endorsement NO. DSEJ/Gaz/Lect/ 24301-320 dated 09-08-2023.

Whereas District wise subject wise merit list is published and is made available on official website of Directorate of School Education Jammu i.e.www.schedujammu.nic.in. Whereas objections/comments were sought through dedicated mail for perusal and consideration of the department by or before 10-9-2023 through Directorate of school Education Jammu.

Whereas, a screening committee was constituted for verification of Original documents which were uploaded by the candidates on the portal. As such the tentative shortlisted candidates reported to the office of Chief Education Officer Kathua as per schedule date and time wef 16-Sept-2023 to 20-Sept-2023.

Whereas, in the above advertisement notice it was clearly mentioned that one candidate can apply in one subject in one district only and Upon scrutiny of documents of candidates one candidate namely Balvinder Singh S/o Sh Brain Singh, originally domicile of Doda district has been found having applied for engagement of CRCs in District Kathua as well as in Doda district also in same subject.

Now therefore in view of facts mentioned herein above, the candidature of the applicant who has applied for engagement of CRCs in District Kathua as well as in Doda district also, is hereby cancelled, ab-initio from being considered for engagement of CRCs in District Kathua.

No:-CEOK/Gaz/ 27288-90 Dated:- 27-9-2023.

Chiefeducation Officer C

- 1. Director School Education ,Jammu for Favour of information
- 2. Joint Director School Education ,JSK Range for Favour of information
- 3. Incharge, Website CEO Office Kathua for uploading and wider circulation among concerned candidates.